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State Water Resources Control Board

Mr. Nick Puig

ExxonMobil Oil Environmental Services Company
981 West Arrow Highway, #473

San Dimas, CA 91773

Dear Mr. Puig:

REVIEW OF CLOSURE DENIAL FOR PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CASE, MOBILE STATION #11KKX, 3018 WEST MANCHESTER BOULEVARD,
INGLEWOOD, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) Resolution No. 2012-062 requires that
State Water Board staff review a lead agency’s decision when the lead agency has denied a
request by a responsible party for an underground storage tank (UST) case closure pursuant to
the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy (Policy).

State Water Board staff completed a review of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control
Board (Regional Water Board) staff decision to deny case closure for Mobile Station #11KKX
located at 3018 West Manchester Boulevard, Ingiewood, Los Angeles County (Site).

This Site has the following identification numbers:

e GeoTracker No. T10000001562
¢ Regional Water Board Case No. 1-09419B

After careful consideration of the GeoTracker record for this Site, State Water Board staff has
determined that this Site does not meet the general criteria of the Policy because the secondary
source has not been removed to the extent practicable. Based on the record, the soil vapor
extraction system was still removing approximately 200 pounds of total vapor phase petroleum
hydrocarbons per day when the system was shut-down in March 2013.

The criteria of low-threat case closure have not been met at this time and, therefore, closure of
the UST case is not appropriate.
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If you have any questions, please contact Ben Heningburg at (916) 341-5749 or
BHeningburg@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

homas Howard
xecutive Director

cc. [Via email only]

Mr. Ben Heningburg, State Water Board, (BHeningburg@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. Samuel Unger, Regional Water Board, (SUnger@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. Yue Rong, Regional Water Board, (Yrong@waterboards.ca.qov)

Mr. Weixing Tong, Regional Water Board, (wtong@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. David Bjostad, Regional Water Board (dbjostad@waterboards.ca.gov)

Ms. Jennifer Fordyce, Regional Water Board, (Jennifer.Fordyce@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. Patrick Toelkes, Cardno ERI, (patrick.toelkes@cardno.com)




